
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 4 November 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Gerry Lewin 
(Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 October 2015 (Minute 
Nos. 251 - 260) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 

Public Document Pack



2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part A Report for recommendation to Council

4. Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/17 1 - 6

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

5. Health and Safety Policy Review 7 - 10

6. Local Engagement Forum Update 11 - 14

7. Disposal of Land at Ceres Court, Murston 15 - 22

8. Exclusion of Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item:
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

9. Exempt Appendix III:  Disposal of Land at Ceres Court, Murston 23 - 24

Issued on Monday, 26 October 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Cabinet Agenda Item: 4
Meeting Date 4 November 2015 

Report Title Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/17

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Pete Raine/Mark Radford

Head of Service Amber Christou/Nick Vickers

Lead Officer Zoe Kent/Nick Vickers

Recommendations 1. That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2016/17 is 
kept the same as 2015/16, and Council Tax Support 
continues to be reduced by 15%

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the percentage reduction from Council 
Tax Support that should be set for 2016/17, based upon an analysis of the current 
Council Tax Support Scheme’s effects on collection and benefit claimants, and 
the financial position of the Council.

2 Background
2.1 The localisation of Council Tax Support (CTS) has been in place since 1 April 

2013.  Prior to its implementation, a Kent-wide CTS scheme was agreed for a 
period of three years whereby all districts agreed to reduce CTS by 18.5%, 
although this amount could be reduced to a lower percentage if the district took 
measures to reduce its empty property discounts.

2.2 By reducing the short term empty property discount from six to three months, and 
removing the long term empty property and second home discounts, Swale 
Borough Council was able to reduce CTS by only 15% rather than 18.5%.

2.3 In addition, for 2013/14 the Council was able to reduce CTS by only 8.5% due to 
a transitional grant that was awarded by DCLG.  However, in 2014/15 the grant 
was withdrawn so the reduction from CTS was increased back up to 15%.

2.4 In 2015/16 the short term empty property discount was reduced further from three 
months to one month only, and a 50% premium was charged for properties that 
have been empty for more than two years.

2.5 Analysis shows that all Kent districts have reduced the amount of CTS awarded 
based on the amendments they have made to their Council Tax discount 
schemes, and any subsidy they have decided to make towar
[...]
ve out of the area) 
it is likely that the expenditure at the end of the year will be less than predicted at 
the beginning.

2.10 Table 4 shows the cost of the CTS scheme to the Borough and the major 
preceptors in 2014/15, and the predicted expenditure for 2015/16.
Table 4: 2014/15 and 2015/16 Expenditure

2014/15 
Expenditure

2015/16 Predicted 
Expenditure

Full Cost (without reduction) £11,735,000 £11,572,000

Cost with 15% reduction £9,940,783 £9,700,000

Collection rates

2.11 Prior to the start of the scheme it was very difficult to predict how much council 
tax would be collected from benefit claimants under the new scheme, as many 
would be drawn into paying council tax for the first time.  The Council, along with 
most other billing authorities, took a cautious view and predicted a collection rate 
of 50%.  However, the collection rate reached a much higher 77.2%, probably 
because CTS was only reduced by 8.5% during 2013/14, so giving claimants a 
more manageable amount to pay during the first year of the scheme.

2.12 However in 2014/15 when CTS was reduced by 15%, the collection rate 
unexpectedly improved to 81.6%.  Our view is that this is the outcome of most 
claimants now understanding that they are liable to make payments towards their 
Council Tax, and they have learned to budget accordingly.

Funding of the CTS Scheme

Page 3



2.13 Funding to meet the costs of Council Tax Support is received by Council through 
the Revenue Support Grant (RSG).  However, the amount of funding received 
through this mechanism is not made explicit, so we no longer know for certain 
how much funding we receive to fund CTS.  Revenue Support Grant reductions 
are the mechanism that DCL use to reduce local authority funding, and between 
2014/15 and 2015/16 the Council’s RSG reduced by 32%, so our assumption is 
that funding for the CTS scheme has been reduced at the same rate as the RSG.

2.14 We are currently budgeting on the basis of a 30% reduction in the RSG each year 
over the next three years, and so our assumption will be that funding for the CST 
Scheme will be reducing at the same rate.  As a result, funding CTS becomes 
another pressure which the Council has to fund.

2.15 Through the Kent Finance Officers Group discussions have taken place between 
the billing authorities and the preceptors, who receive the large majority of 
Council Tax collected.  The preceptors are offering to continue the £125,000 
payment to each billing authority to assist with the management of the CTS 
Scheme.

2.16 Whilst in our view a flat rate payment for all districts is not equitable, as 
authorities such as Swale have a much higher caseload than most others, and 
therefore a higher financial exposure, the continuation of the payment is 
welcome.

2.17 In March 2015 single unemployed claimants within the Borough started to claim 
Universal Credit.  As the roll out of Universal Credit increases, and given that the 
Kent scheme will have been in place for four years, it has been agreed that there 
will be a fundamental review of the Kent scheme in time for the 2017/18 CTS 
scheme to be implemented.  This will look to redesign the CTS scheme in light of 
the wider the financial impact of the welfare reform changes to ensure that the 
financial pressure upon the Council is manageable and that the scheme is 
designed to encourage people to work.

3 Proposal
3.1 It is proposed that the Council Tax Support scheme should be maintained as the 

current scheme reducing Council Tax Support by 15%.  Claimants are now used 
to paying 15% towards their Council Tax, although we do have to work with a 
proportion of the claimants to ensure that they continue to make payments 
throughout the year.  The collection rate as at 1 October 2015 (50.6%) shows that 
we should be on track to collect a similar percentage to 2014/15.

2.18 The Council’s overall financial position should enable us to manage the budget 
pressures of keeping the proportion to be paid
[...]
et Member for Finance

SMT Lead Mark Radford – Corporate Services Director

Head of Service Anne Adams – Head of Property Services

Lead Officer Emma Larkins – Health and Safety Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations 1. Cabinet approve the revised Health and Safety Policy
2. Delegation be approved for the Head of Property in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance to 
agree minor amendments to the Policy between full 
reviews. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents a revised Health and Safety Policy to Cabinet to consider 
and approve. 

1.2 Swale Borough Council’s Health and Safety Policy was reviewed in September 
2012 and is therefore due a full review. Following this current revision, the policy 
will be reviewed every three years. In between these times, the policy will be 
subject to annual review by the Health and Safety Committee to take account of 
minor legislative and organisational changes. 

1.3 This report requests that the revised Policy is approved and that the Head of 
Property, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance (who has 
responsibility for health and safety) is able to agree minor amendments to the 
Policy between full reviews. 

2 Background

2.1 Section 2 (3) of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974, requires an organisation 
to prepare and revise as appropriate, a written health and safety policy.  In 
addition, the Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 
requires an organisation to make and implement appropriate arrangements for 
the management of health and safety.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2.2 A Health and Safety policy comprises three sections:
(i) general statement (a commitment to manage);
(ii) organisation (roles and responsibilities); and
(iii) systems, rules and procedures (although it is perfectly acceptable for this 

to be a synopsis with reference to a separate policy elsewhere).

2.3 The aim of the Health and Safety Policy is ultimately to protect, so far as is 
reasonably practicable, those employed by Swale Borough Council and those 
affected by its undertaking.

2.4 It is a desired outcome that this Policy will reduce workplace hazards and 
improve the management of health and safety, leading to an improved health and 
safety culture.  It is also anticipated that implementation of this Policy will result in 
reduced claims against the Council, reduced vulnerability to prosecution, and 
contribute towards reduced sickness absence.  There is, therefore, the potential 
to reduce costs to the organisation associated with these.

2.5 Swale Borough Council’s current Health and Safety Policy underwent full review 
and was agreed by Cabinet in September 2012. 

2.6 Adoption of the Health and Safety Policy is a Cabinet decision as identified in 
Part 3 of Swale Borough Council’s constitution. 

3 Proposals

3.1 It is recommended that the revised Health and Safety Policy attached as 
Appendix I is adopted to ensure that Swale Borough Council has an up to date 
policy, compliant with legal obligations.   The Policy will be subject to a full review 
every three years.

The key changes that have been made to the Policy are as follows:

• Registered holder register and Legal register have been updated;

• Sections 4.7 and 4.38 have been updated to reflect changed legislation 
and guidance;

• Sections on volunteering (Section 4.45) and Wellbeing (Section 4.48) have 
been added; and

• The organisational chart has been updated to include All Elected Members

3.2 Due to the need for regular, more minor updates, it is also proposed that the 
Head of Property Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, is 
able to agree minor amendments to the Policy between full reviews. These 

Page 8



amendments would be reported through to the Health and Safety Committee. 
Major changes and full reviews would remain the responsibility of Cabinet.

3.3 In addition to the full review, the Health and Safety Committee will check the 
policy on an annual basis to ensure that it remains relevant to each Service Unit.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 With a Health and Safety Policy being a legal requirement and Swale Borough 
Council’s policy being due for review, there is no practical alternative to 
introducing a revised Policy.  However, adjustments to the proposed revised 
Policy can still be made prior to approving it.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation has taken place with the Health and Safety Committee.  This 
Committee includes the portfolio holder with responsibility for health and safety, a 
representative(s) from each service unit, the UNISON health and safety 
representative, and is chaired by the Chief Executive of the Council.  Suggested 
amendments to the Policy have been incorporated. The Policy Development and 
Review Committee has been consulted and have confirmed that the Health and 
Safety Policy does not need to go before them, nor does it need to be circulated 
for information. 

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Adoption of the revised Health and Safety Policy contributes 

towards the Council’s priority to be ‘A Council to be proud of’. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

It is not envisaged that the revised policy should entail any 
additional financial, resource or property implications to the current 
policy.
An effective health and safety policy has the ability to benefit an 
organisation financially, through improved productivity, reduced 
civil claims and a reduced risk of prosecution by enforcing 
authorities.

Legal and 
Statutory

Implementing the revised health and safety policy will ensure 
compliance with the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and 
subsequent legislation made under this.
Legal and statutory compliance reduces the Councils exposure to 
litigation and prosecution. 

Crime and None identified at this stage.

Page 9



Disorder

Sustainability None identified
[...]
urpose of Report and Executive Summary
1.1 The report draws together notes of the discussion, outcomes and 

recommendations for Cabinet to consider following the recent Swale Local 
Engagement Forums (LEFs) of Faversham (9 September 2015), Sheppey (15 
September 2015), and Sittingbourne (29 September 2015.)

1.2 The purpose of this report is to formalise the reporting relationship and encourage 
greater connectivity between the LEFs and Swale Borough Council’s (SBC) 
Cabinet.

1.3 The report demonstrates to residents the potential of their forums to advise and 
influence local public services.

1.4 The next Swale Local Engagement Forums are being held during September 
2015; Faversham (1 December 2015), Sheppey (8 December 2015), and 
Sittingbourne (15 December 2015). Cabinet is also asked to consider and 
suggest agenda items for future LEFs. 

2 Background
2.1 The LEFs are one of the key consultation methods for the Council, providing a 

route for residents as a group to advise on the shape and future of public services 
in the borough.  This report summarises the You Said We Did reports that are 
compiled after each LEF, including discussion and outcomes from the LEF for 
noting and discussion by the SBC Cabinet.  It is hoped that this report will foster a 
two way dialogue.  This report summarises the You Said We Did reports which 
are available online: http://www.swale.gov.uk/LEF/.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

http://www.swale.gov.uk/LEF/


3       Proposal
3.1 To note the outcomes from each meeting (shown in Table 1) and feedback to the 

LEF chairmen as appropriate.

Table 1
Faversham LEF 8 September 2015 – Chairman Cllr Anita Walker
Issues
 Kent Police led a discussion about the current work taking place with the community 

to encourage various areas to take up speed watch by introducing the ‘20 is Plenty’ 
speed reduction campaign.

 Mark Radford, Director of Corporate Services, outlined the planning consent 
conditions for Domino’s Pizza in Faversham and 
[...]
accurately as 
possible, so as not to discriminate against anyone who raises an 
issue at the meeting.  The reports remain live and residents can 
challenge it they are incorrect.  If the amendment is approved, they 
are then updated on the online version of the report.

7 Appendices
7.1 There are no additional documents to be published with this report.

8 Background Papers
8.1 LEF Terms of Reference

Page 14

http://www.swale.gov.uk/lef-terms-of-reference/
http://www.swale.gov.uk/lef-terms-of-reference/


Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7

Meeting Date 4 November 2015

Report Title Disposal of Land at Ceres Court, Murston

Portfolio Holder Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Anne Adams

Lead Officer Kent Parker

Key Decision No

Classification Open with restricted appendix

Forward Plan Yes

1. That the Council agrees in principle to transfer the 
freehold of the open space land at Ceres Court to 
AmicusHorizon on the terms agreed.

Recommendations

2. That the Head of Legal be authorised to complete 
the necessary legal formalities and to advertise the 
proposed disposal of open space.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for the freehold transfer of the Council 
owned open space land at Ceres Court (as shown on the attached plan Appendix I) to 
AmicusHorizon who have approached the Council seeking to acquire the land with a 
view to demolishing their existing flats on the adjacent site and redeveloping it for new 
social housing provision.

1.2 The proposed disposal would provide improved social housing of the right type, have 
benefits in terms of regeneration and improved open space. The existing ball court 
and outdoor gym equipment is to be retained and relocated within the scheme. 

2 Background

2.1 The property comprises an area of open space land adjacent to the existing flats 
which was retained by the Council as amenity land when the housing stock was 
transfer
[...]
nd communal 
grounds including a Multi-Use games Area and a central landscaped courtyard;

 It is proposed to retain the Council’s relocated outdoor fitness equipment within 
the scheme for the benefit of the local community. The Council will retain 
responsibility for its ongoing maintenance.  

2.5 An independent valuation has been obtained and the agreed sale price, which reflects 
the marriage value created by the merging of the two sites, is provided in the exempt 
Appendix III. The valuation is based on the assumption that the Council’s open space 
land has no development potential on its own. By merging the two sites together this 
would increase the development value of the whole site as more houses could be 
accommodated.

2.6 As the land consists of open space land there is a statutory requirement to advertise 
the proposed disposal of open space and consider any objections. AmicusHorizon’s 
proposed timescale is to be able to start on site in January 2016. It is therefore 

Page 16



proposed to advertise the disposal of open space as soon as possible which is likely to 
be before a decision on the planning application.

2.7 The disposal of this asset links to the Council’s corporate priorities by providing new 
good quality social housing which the Council nominate local households to live in. It 
also supports regeneration objectives and provides improved open space whilst 
retaining the relocated recreational facilities. Whilst the Council will retain responsibility 
for maintaining the outdoor fitness equipment there will be a reduction in grounds 
maintenance liability.

   
3 Proposal

3.1 That the Council agrees in principle to transfer the freehold of the open space 
land at Ceres Court to AmicusHorizon on the terms agreed.

3.2 That the Head of Legal be authorised to complete the necessary legal formalities 
and to advertise the proposed disposal of open space.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The alternative option that has been considered and discounted is to do nothing 
i.e. retain existing open space: This would be a missed opportunity to achieve 
improved open space provision within the proposed new development, reduce 
maintenance liability, achieve a capital receipt and enable an additional 8 no. social 
housing units to be provided. This is therefore an example of where the Council has a 
role in helping to facilitate a social housing scheme that will have a positive 
regeneration impact on the Murston area.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultations have been carried out with the Head of Housing and the Open Spaces 
Manager who support the proposal. AmicusHorizon have also had initial discussions 
with Planning Services regarding their proposals.

5.2 Initial consultations were also carried out with the Cabinet Members for Finance, 
Environmental and Rural Affairs and Housing who were supportive of the proposals in 
principle. Ward Members have also been consulted/informed of the proposal. 

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan This proposal supports the Council’s corporate priorities of a borough 

and a community to be proud of through being an example of the 

Page 17



Council working with its partners to help to facilitate the provision of 
additional good quality social housing for rent and shared ownership 
and contribute to the regeneration of the area.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The consideration to be paid for the land is set out in the exempt 
Appendix III and reflects the marriage value released by merging 
the ownership of the two sites to create a larger development site. 
The proposal will also reduce the Council’s grounds maintenance 
liability in the future. 

Legal and 
Statutory

The proposed disposal will be for the best consideration 
reasonably obtainable in accordance with section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Crime and 
Disorder

The redevelopment of this site will be considered for ‘secure by 
design’ implications at the planning stage.  Provision of public open 
space will provide positive diversionary activities.

Sustainability The additional new homes will be constructed to the highest energy 
efficiency rating replacing the current inefficient buildings. 

Health and 
Wellbeing

The improvement of the open space and the outdoor recreation 
and fitness facilities will benefit the health and wellbeing of the local 
community.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

There is a risk of planning permission not being granted which 
would mean the proposal could not proceed.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage, but the detailed scheme will need to 
be assessed for its equality impact by Amicus as the detail is 
worked up

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report
 Appendix I: Site Plan
 Appendix II: Proposed scheme layout
 Appendix III (Restricted): Details of sale price

8 Background Papers

8.1 None.

Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/17
	5 Health and Safety Policy Review
	6 Local Engagement Forum Update
	7 Disposal of Land at Ceres Court, Murston
	Appendix I - Disposal of Land at Ceres Court, Murston
	Appendix II - Disposal of Land at Ceres Court, Murston

	9 Exempt Appendix III:  Disposal of Land at Ceres Court, Murston



Minutes of the meeting


- 333 -
Published on 9 November 2015

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from  17 November 2015

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber , Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 4 November 2015 from 7.00  - 7.25 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and 
John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Kathryn Carr, Abdool Kara, Zoe Kent, Emma Larkins, Jo 
Millard, Kent Parker, Donna Price, Mark Radford and Phil Wilson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Sue Gent and 
Mike Henderson.

APOLOGY: Councillors David Simmons

307 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 7 October 2015 (Minute Nos. 251 
– 260) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

308 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

PART A MINUTES FOR CONFIRMATION BY COUNCIL

309 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2016/17 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Heads of Resident Services and Finance, 
and the Cabinet Member for Finance. The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced 
the report and highlighted the paragraph numbering error on page 4 where 2.18 
should be numbered 3.2, and a capital letter to start at paragraph 4.1.  He advised 
that as part of the Welfare Reform Act 2012, Council Tax Benefit had been replaced 
by a localised scheme, Council Tax Support, which came into effect in April 2013.  
During the last financial year the scheme had operated a reduction of 15% in 
Council Tax Support to working age claimants.  He proposed that the Council Tax 
Support scheme for 2016/17 was kept the same as 2015/16 in order to continue to 
reduce the amount of Council Tax Support to working age claimants by 15%.

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage supported the 
proposal but sought clarification on whether the 15% had increased the levels of 
Council Tax collection; what the risk was if the proposal was not supported; and 
what evidence there was that the current proposals had increased the levels of 
Council Tax collection?



Cabinet 4 November 2015 

- 334 -

The Revenues and Benefits Manager – Technical and Financial advised that when 
the charge was increased by 8.5% to 15%, the collection rate had also increased.  
She advised that claimants were now used to paying, and council tax staff 
encouraged claimants by setting up suitable arrangements to pay.  She further 
advised that by the end of October 2015, levels of collection had increased by 4% 
from end of October 2014, and that if the charge was lowered, she did not think the 
amount would change significantly.

A Member referred to paragraph 3.1 on page 4 of the report and sought 
confirmation that the Council was on track to collect the similar percentage to 
2014/15, and what internal incentives there were to seek a higher return?

The Revenues and Benefits Manager – Technical and Financial stated that staff 
were working hard to improve collection rates; they telephoned claimants that did 
not keep up with their arrangements, the figures were monitored weekly to see if 
they had increased or decreased and, apart from the initial weeks, the rate had 
increased week-on-week.  She was confident of matching the 82% collection rate of 
the previous year, but was unable to predict up to March 2016 with certainty.  The 
Revenues and Benefits Manager – Technical and Financial also advised that the 
current figure was 15-20% below what the final collection rate would be as many 
people paid at the end of the year, and benefits staff could be drafted in to assist 
with collection at this time if necessary.

The Chairman welcomed the questions and discussions on the subject and 
considered that the amount collected was more than expected.  He confirmed that 
the recommendation in the report would be a recommendation to Full Council.

RECOMMENDED:

(1) That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2016/17 be kept the same as 
2015/16, so that Council Tax Support continues to be reduced by 15%.

PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

310 HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY REVIEW 

The Cabinet consider the report of the Head of Property Services and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance. The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report. He 
acknowledged that the Health and Safety Policy had not been attached, but copies 
of the Policy had been circulated immediately prior to the meeting.  He advised that 
if Members had any questions relating to the report or the appendices after the 
meeting he would be happy to respond.

The Cabinet Member for Finance advised that the Health and Safety legislation 
could change almost on a monthly basis and the policy was being brought up-to-
date.  He proposed the recommendations in the report.

A Member sought clarification on the responsibility for Health and Safety for 
Members.  The Health and Safety Officer advised that Page 5 of the Health and 
Safety Policy referred to the responsibility of Members, along with the diagram on 
page 12 and the General Policy Statement on page 2.



Cabinet 4 November 2015 

- 335 -

The Cabinet Member for Housing advised that his own copy of the Health and 
Safety Policy had recently been updated, and encouraged Members to keep their 
own copy of the Policy safe and easily accessible.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the  Health and Safety Policy be approved.
(2) That delegation be given to the Head of Property in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance to agree minor amendments to the Policy 
between full reviews.

311 LOCAL ENGAGEMENT FORUM UPDATE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economy and Community 
Services, and the Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage.  The 
Cabinet Member introduced the report and advised that the recent Swale Local 
Engagement Forums (LEFs) had been well attended and of particular interest was 
the Natural England presentation on the England Coast Pathway at the 
Sittingbourne and Faversham LEFs.  There had been a question at the 
Sittingbourne LEF regarding overnight lorry parking, and a response would be 
reported back from Chief Inspector Tony Henley.  The Cabinet Member for 
Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage spoke of the firm action Shepway Council 
had recently taken in enforcing overnight lorry parking.  The Chairman advised that 
he had already asked officers to investigate this issue.

The Cabinet Member for Housing suggested it would have been useful to have the 
Rural Forum responses.  He was advised by the Cabinet Member for Localism, 
Sport, Culture and Heritage that if the Rural Forum made recommendations they 
would be heard and referred to possible changes to the way in which LEFs 
operated in the future.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report be noted.

312 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT CERES COURT, MURSTON 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property Services and the 
Cabinet Member for Finance.  The Chairman drew attention to the confidential 
appendix and reminded Members that should they wish to discuss any part of the 
Appendix, the Cabinet would need to resolve to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which sought to achieve 
improvements to open space provision within the proposed new development.  He 
advised that the proposal would reduce the Council’s maintenance liability;  would 
achieve a Capital receipt; enable the provision of an additional eight social housing 
units; and would have a positive regeneration impact on the Murston area.



Cabinet 4 November 2015 

- 336 -

The Cabinet Member for Housing spoke positively on the project and welcomed the 
increase in additional affordable housing and open space provision.  In response to 
a question the Chairman gave an update on the relocation of occupants.

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage sought reassurance 
that the mix of shared ownership and affordable houses referred to as part of 
AmicusHorizon’s proposals in paragraph 2.4 of the report would be built as stated 
when it reached the planning application stage.  The Chairman advised that, 
although it was not a function of the Cabinet and could not be insisted on, the 
relevant officers would take note.

 There was no discussion on the confidential appendix.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Council agrees in principle to transfer the freehold of the open 
spaces land at Ceres Court to AmicusHorizon on the terms agreed.
(2) That the Head of Legal be authorised to complete the necessary legal 
formalities and to advertise the proposed disposal of open space.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


